

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH

No. SJC-13624

MATTHEW THEISZ,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS BAY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY & another,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Further Appellate Review of an Appeals Court Decision Affirming a
Superior Court Judgment Order Denying the MBTA's
Claim of Immunity from Suit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
MASSACHUSETTS ACADEMY OF TRIAL ATTORNEYS AND THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE**

Marc A. Diller, Esq., President
Massachusetts Academy of Trial Attorneys
Diller Law, LLP
50 Congress Street, Suite 420
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 523-7771
mdiller@dillerlaw.com
BBO No. 644997

Dated: November 13, 2024

Thomas R. Murphy, Esq.
Chair, Amicus Committee
Massachusetts Academy of Trial Attorneys
Law Offices of Thomas R. Murphy, LLC
13 3 Washington Street
Salem, MA 01970
(978) 740-5575
trmurphy@trmlaw.net
BBO No. 546759

Kevin J. Powers, Esq.
Vice Chair, Amicus Committee
Massachusetts Academy of Trial Attorneys
Law Offices of Kevin J. Powers
P.O. Box 1212
Mansfield, MA 02048
(508) 216-0268
kpowers@kevinpowerslaw.com
BBO No. 666323

Lucas J. Newbill, Esq.
Law Offices of Lucas Newbill
P.O. Box 1741
Brookline, MA 02446
(617) 918-7567
lucas@lucasnewbill.com
BBO No. 697176

Patricia J. Rezendes, Esq.
Carney, Rezendes & Crowley, LLC
45 Braintree Hill Park, Suite 303
Braintree, MA 02184
(617) 472-3900
prezendes@crcattorneys.com
BBO No. 676852

Jeffrey R. White, Esq.
Senior Associate General Counsel
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620
Jeffrey.White@justice.org
Pro hac vice admission pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....6

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....11

RULE 17(c)(5) DECLARATION.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....12

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. Reading G.L. c. 258, § 10(j) so as to immunize the MBTA
 would impliedly repeal G.L. c. 258, §§ 2, 10(c).13

 II. The policy behind G.L. c. 258, § 10(j) does not support
 immunizing the MBTA for its negligent retention,
 supervision, and promotion of a knowingly violent,
 lawless public employee.....17

 III. G.L. c. 258, § 10(j) does not immunize the MBTA for its
 negligent retention, supervision, and promotion of a
 knowingly violent employee.20

 IV. The term “original cause” in G.L. c. 258, § 10(j) is unique
 nationally; this Court should not render Massachusetts an
 outlier.25

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

ADDENDUM.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L. v. Commonwealth</i> , 402 Mass. 234 (1988)	19
<i>Anderson v. City of Gloucester</i> , 75 Mass. App. Ct. 429 (2009), rev. denied, 455 Mass. 1105 (2009)	22, 23
<i>Aztec Minerals Corp. v. Romer</i> , 940 P.2d 1025 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996)	26
<i>Backus v. State</i> , 220 Ariz. 101 (2009).....	27
<i>Baptista v. Bristol County Sheriff's Department</i> , 100 Mass. App. Ct. 841 (2022)	24
<i>Bates v. Doria</i> , 502 N.E.2d 454 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986).....	27
<i>Bengtson's Case</i> , 34 Mass. App. Ct. 239 (1993)	16
<i>Bonnie W. v. Commonwealth</i> , 419 Mass. 122 (1994)	16, 23
<i>Brum v. Town of Dartmouth</i> , 428 Mass. 684 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clouse ex rel. Clouse v. State</i> , 199 Ariz. 196 (2001).....	27
<i>Coleman v. East Joliet Fire Protection Dist.</i> , 46 N.E.3d 741 (Ill. 2016).....	28

<i>Cormier v. City of Lynn,</i> 479 Mass. 35 (2018)	14, 24
<i>Cyran v. Ware,</i> 413 Mass. 452 (1992)	19, 20
<i>Devlin v. Commonwealth,</i> 83 Mass. App. Ct. 530 (2013)	24
<i>Dinsky v. Framingham,</i> 386 Mass. 801 (1982)	18, 20
<i>Dobos v. Driscoll,</i> 404 Mass. 634 (1989)	15, 17, 25
<i>Doe Parents No. 1 v. State,</i> 58 P.3d 545 (Haw. 2002)	28
<i>Doe v. Blandford,</i> 402 Mass. 831 (1988)	17, 23
<i>Doe v. Durtschi,</i> 716 P.2d 1238 (Idaho 1986)	28-29
<i>Doherty v. Comm’r of Admin.,</i> 349 Mass. 687 (1965)	14
<i>Ferullo’s Case,</i> 331 Mass. 635 (1954)	16
<i>Gallagher v. Tucson Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 237 Ariz. 254 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015).....	27
<i>Gennari v. Reading Pub. Sch.,</i> 77 Mass. App. Ct. 762 (2010)	24

<i>Glazer v. State,</i> 237 Ariz. 160 (2015).....	27
<i>Irwin v. Ware,</i> 392 Mass. 745 (1984)	19
<i>Jacome v. Commonwealth,</i> 56 Mass. App. Ct. 486 (2002)	21
<i>Jane J. v. Commonwealth,</i> 91 Mass. App. Ct. 325), rev. denied, 478 Mass. 1104 (2017).....	22, 25
<i>Jean W. v. Commonwealth,</i> 414 Mass. 496 (1993)	18
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 425 Md. 1 (Md. 2012)	27
<i>Kent v. Commonwealth,</i> 437 Mass. 312 (2002)	21, 22, 23
<i>Kessler v. Barowsky,</i> 931 P.2d 641 (Idaho 1997)	28
<i>Ku v. Town of Framingham,</i> 62 Mass. App. Ct. 271 (2004)	21
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	16
<i>Lane v. City of Juneau,</i> 421 P.3d 83 (Alaska 2018).....	26
<i>Leftwich v. Gaines,</i> 134 N.C. App. 502 (N.C. App. 1999), rev. denied, 351 N.C. 357 (1999)	27

<i>Lev v. Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc.</i> , 457 Mass. 234 (2010)	20
<i>Meyer v. Veolia Energy North America</i> , 482 Mass. 208 (2019)	19
<i>Onofrio v. Department of Mental Health</i> , 408 Mass. 605 (1990)	22, 23
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wash. 2d 18 (Wash. 2006)	28
<i>Reid v. Boston</i> , 95 Mass. App. Ct. 591 (2019), rev. denied, 483 Mass. 1102 (2019)	22
<i>Riley v. Rollison</i> , U.S. Dist. Ct., Civil Action No. 06-cv-01347-WYD-BNB, 2007 WL 324579 (D. Colo. Jan. 31, 2007)	26
<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 134 Ariz. 308 (1982)	27
<i>Smith v. Lafayette Parish Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 874 So. 2d 863 (La. Ct. App. 2004)	26
<i>Stone v. Ariz. Highway Comm'n</i> , 93 Ariz. 384 (1963)	27
<i>Town of Concord v. Water Dep't of Littleton</i> , 487 Mass. 56 (2021)	13
<i>Town of Dartmouth v. Greater New Bedford Regional Vocational Tech. High Sch. Dist.</i> , 461 Mass. 366 (2012)	14
<i>Troy & Greenfield R.R. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 127 Mass. 43 (1879)	14

<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991), superseded by statute on other grounds.....	16
---	----

Statutes

A.R.S. §§ 12-820.....	27
Alaska Stat. § 09.50.250.....	25-26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-820.05.....	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-820.01(B)(1)(c).....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-10-106.5.....	26
La. Rev. Stat. § 9:2798.1.....	26
G.L. c. 258	14
G.L. c. 258, § 2	13, 14, 17, 21
G.L. c. 258, § 10	<i>passim</i>
1984 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 285 (2d Reg. Sess.)	27
HRS § 662-15(4).....	28
RCW 4.92.090	28

Rules

Mass. R. App. P. 17(c)(5)	12
---------------------------------	----

Acts and Resolves

St. 1978, c. 512.....	14, 15
-----------------------	--------

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries 61 (George Sharswood ed., 1893)	17
Kenneth M. Murchison, Local Government Law, 46 La. L. Rev. 491 (2004).....	26
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical and Emotional Harm § 41 (2012)	20
A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts § 55 (2012).....	13, 16, 19, 21
